497

No. 369, A.]

[Published July 29, 1949.

## CHAPTER 546.

AN ACT to create 83.018 of the statutes, relating to authorizing county highway committees to sell on open account and municipalities within the county so to buy, road building and maintenance supplies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

83.018 of the statutes is created to read:

83.018 ROAD SUPPLIES; COMMITTEE MAY SELL TO MUNICIPALITIES. The county highway committee is authorized to sell road building and maintenance supplies on open account to any city, village or town within the county; and any such city, village or town is authorized to purchase such supplies, but no account with any municipality shall exceed \$1,000 at any time.

Approved July 26, 1949.